Rio Properties has leased the property from Dreamscape for an initial term of two years at an initial annual rent amount of approximately $45 million
and will continue to operate the property subject to the terms and conditions of the Lease. Dreamscape will have a one-time renewal

S-56

Table of Contents

option to extend the term of the Lease for up to an additional twelve months for a maximum fee of approximately $7 million.

In connection with the completion of the sale, CEC provided $40 million of seller financing at a 9% interest rate to Dreamscape that is due in two
years unless extended for an additional year.

The various transactions described under the heading “—CEC Dispositions” are collectively referred to herein as the “CEC Dispositions.”

S-57

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2020

(Dollars in Millions)

  Historical   Pro Forma

As of
March 31,

2020
As of March 31,

2020

As of
March 31,

2020

  ERI   CEC

ERI
Dispositions
(Note 3(o))

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 672  $ 2,677  $ 355  $ —   $ (1,881) (a)  $ 1,823
Restricted cash and investments   8   119   —   —   —   127
Marketable securities   31   —   —   —   —   31
Accounts receivable, net   44   389   —   (24)   —   409
Due from affiliates   1   54   —   —   —   55
Inventories   17   34   —   —   —   51
Income taxes receivable   —   —   —   24   —   24
Prepaid expenses   28   182   —   (4)   —   206
Assets held for sale   442   29   (442)   —   —   29

Total current assets   1,243   3,484   (87)   (4)   (1,881)   2,755
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates   136   —   —   24   —   160
Property and equipment, net   2,455   14,836   —   —   (1,148) (b)   16,143
Gaming licenses and other intangibles, net   1,063   2,772   —   —   977 (c)   4,812
Goodwill   810   4,011   —   —   4,407 (d)   9,228
Right-of-use assets   130   —   —   531   —   661
Other assets, net   54   865   —   (541)   58 (e),(i)   436
Restricted cash   —   10   —   (10)   —   —
Deferred income taxes   —   2   —   —   —   2

Total assets  $5,891  $ 25,980  $ (87)  $ —   $ 2,413  $ 34,197

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 246  $ 876  $ —   $ —   $ (812) (e)  $ 310
Accounts payable   47   373   —   —   —   420
Accrued property, gaming and other taxes   30   —   —   137   —   167
Accrued payroll and related   65   —   (2)   440   —   503
Accrued interest   35   137   —   —   (66) (e)   106
Income tax payable   45   —   —   2   22 (k)   69
Short-term lease obligation   14   —   —   63   —   77
Accrued other liabilities   157   1,229   —   (613)   (75) (f),(g),(h),(i),(j)   698
Contract liabilities   —   153   —   12   —   165
Current portion of financing obligations   —   24   —   —   (24) (g)   —
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   132   —   (132)   5   —   5

Total current liabilities   771   2,792   (134)   46   (955)   2,520
Long-term financing obligations   973   10,096   —   —   1,169 (g),(h)   12,238
Long-term debt, less current portion   2,781   8,793   —   —   1,367 (e)   12,941
Deferred income taxes   158   598   —   —   572 (k)   1,328
Long-term lease obligation   99   —   —   525   —   624
Other long-term liabilities   169   1,370   —   (571)   (308) (e)   660

Total liabilities   4,951   23,649   (134)   —   1,845   30,311

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES   —   —   —   —   —   —
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common stock   —   7   —   —   (7) (l)   —
Paid-in capital   758   14,273   —   —   (11,094) (l),(m)   3,936
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit)   191   (11,383)   47   —   11,028 (n)   (115)
Treasury stock   (9)   (513)   —   —   513 (l)   (9)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (127)   —   —   128 (l)   —

Total stockholders’ equity   940   2,257   47   —   568   3,812

Noncontrolling interests   —   74   —   —   —   74

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $5,891  $ 25,980  $ (87)  $ —   $ 2,413  $ 34,197

S-58

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(Dollars in Millions, Except Share and Per Share Data)

  Historical   Pro Forma

Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2019

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2019

Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2019

ERI
(adjusted for

disposition of Presque
Isle Downs,
Nemacolin

and Century
(Note 3(s))

CEC (adjusted
for disposition
of Rio (Note

3(t))
ERI Dispositions

(Note 3(o))

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES:
Casino and pari-mutuel

commissions  $ 1,625  $ 4,448  $ (172)  $ —   $ —   $ 5,901
Food and beverage   287   1,618   (35)   (5)   —   1,865
Hotel   292   1,581   (27)   —   —   1,846
Other   113   824   (7)   5   —   935
Management fees   —   59   —   —   —   59
Reimbursed management costs   —   212   —   —   —   212

Net revenues   2,317   8,742   (241)   —   —   10,818
EXPENSES:

Casino and pari-mutuel
commissions   697   2,511   (73)   72   —   3,207

Food and beverage   228   1,113   (25)   (7)   —   1,309
Hotel   96   486   (6)   —   —   576
Other   44   136   (4)   (98)   —   78
Marketing and promotions   122   —   (12)   (110)   —   —
General and administrative   442   —   (56)   (386)   —   —
Corporate   66   295   —   —   24 (p)   385
Impairment charges   1   —   —   468   —   469
Depreciation and amortization   214   1,009   (16)   —   76 (b),(c)   1,283
Property, general,

administrative, and other   —   1,927   —   471   (4) (i),(p)   2,394
Reimbursable management

costs   —   212   —   —   —   212
Impairment of goodwill   —   27   —   (27)   —   —
Impairment of tangible and

other intangible assets   —   441   —   (441)   —   —

Total operating expenses   1,910   8,157   (192)   (58)   96   9,913
Gain (loss) on sale of disposal of

property and equipment   50   —   —   (12)   —   38
Transaction expenses   (85)   —   —   (46)   107 (q)   (24)
Income (loss) of unconsolidated

affiliates   (2)   —   —   (1)   —   (3)

OPERATING INCOME   370   585   (49)   (1)   11   916
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (286)   (1,367)   —   17   (359) (e),(g)   (1,995)
Loss on early retirement of

debt, net   (8)   —   —   (16)   —   (24)
Unrealized gain on restricted

investments   9   —   —   —   —   9
Other income (loss)   —   (587)   —   —   620 (e)   33

Total other expense   (285)   (1,954)   —   1   261   (1,977)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   85   (1,369)   (49)   —   272   (1,061)

(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (11)   148   9   —   (63) (r)   83

Net income (loss)   74   (1,221)   (40)   —   209   (978)
Net loss attributable to

noncontrolling interests   —   3   —   —   —   3

Net income/(loss) attributable to
ERI/CEC  $ 74  $ (1,218)  $ (40)  $ —   $ 209  $ (975)

Net income/(loss) per share of
Common Stock:

Basic  $ 1.04   $ (5.64) (u)
Diluted  $ 1.03   $ (5.64) (u)

Weighted Average Basic Shares
Outstanding   77,677,265   172,756,425(u)

Weighted Average Diluted Shares
Outstanding   78,593,819   172,756,425(u)

S-59

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
MARCH 31, 2020

(Dollars in Millions, Except Share and Per Share Data)

  Historical   Pro Forma

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2020

  ERI   CEC
ERI Dispositions

(Note 3(o))

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES:
Casino and pari-mutuel commissions  $ 340  $ 958  $ (36)  $ —   $ —   $ 1,262
Food and beverage   56   330   (7)   (1)   —   378
Hotel   48   317   (5)   —   —   360
Other   29   163   (1)   1   —   192
Management fees   —   9   —   —   —   9
Reimbursed management costs   —   51   —   —   —   51

Net revenues   473   1,828   (49)   —   —   2,252
EXPENSES:

Casino and pari-mutuel commissions   159   590   (18)   14   —   745
Food and beverage   53   258   (6)   (2)   —   303
Hotel   22   115   (2)   —   —   135
Other   9   21   (1)   (14)   —   15
Marketing and promotions   25   —   (2)   (23)   —   —
General and administrative   92   —   (12)   (80)   —   —
Corporate   17   50   —   —   4 (p)   71
Impairment charges   161   —   (46)   65   —   180
Depreciation and amortization   50   256   (1)   —   19 (b),(c)   324
Property, general, administrative, and other   —   488   —   98   (1) (i),(p)   585
Reimbursable management costs   —   51   —   —   —   51
Impairment of goodwill   —   —   —   —   —   —
Impairment of tangible and other intangible assets  —   65   —   (65)   —   —

Total operating expenses   588   1,894   (88)   (7)   22   2,409
Gain (loss) on sale of disposal of property and

equipment   1   —   —   —   —   1
Transaction expenses   (9)   —   —   (6)   12 (q)   (3)
Income (loss) of unconsolidated affiliates   —   —   —   (2)   —   (2)

OPERATING INCOME   (123)   (66)   (39)   (1)   (10)   (161)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (66)   (333)   —   6   (76) (e),(g)   (469)
Loss on early retirement of debt, net   —   —   —   (5)   —   (5)
Unrealized gain on restricted investments   (23)   —   —   —   —   (23)
Other income (loss)   —   641   —   —   (636) (e)   5

[…]

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 81  $ —   $ —   $ (7)  $ 74

t) Column reflects pro forma adjustments related to the sale of certain assets of Rio Properties which closed on December 5, 2019. The pro forma

adjustments on the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations reflect the elimination of historical depreciation and amortization expenses
related to the assets that were sold. The adjustment also reflects the annual straight-line rent expense of the property and interest income from the
$40 million of seller financing. The tax effect of the pro forma adjustments was calculated using the historical statutory rates in effect for the
periods presented. Not included in the pro forma results are

S-72

Table of Contents

 anticipated savings due to costs that may be reduced or eliminated. The following tables discuss the pro forma adjustments to CEC’s historical
financial statements related to the disposition (dollars in millions):

   Historical   Pro Forma

Fiscal
Year Ended

December 31,
2019

Period from
January 1,

2019 to
December 4,

2019

Fiscal
Year Ended

December 31,
2019

   CEC   Rio

CEC
(adjusted for

disposition of Rio)
REVENUES:

Casino   $ 4,448  $ —   $ 4,448
Food and beverage   1,618   —   1,618
Room   1,581   —   1,581
Other revenue   824   —   824
Management fees   59   —   59
Reimbursed management costs   212   —   212

Net revenues   8,742   —   8,742

EXPENSES:
Direct

Casino   2,511   —   2,511
Food and beverage   1,113   —   1,113
Rooms   486   —   486

Property, general, administrative, and other   1,882   45   1,927
Reimbursable management costs   212   —   212
Depreciation and amortization   1,021   (12)   1,009
Impairment of goodwill   27   —   27
Impairment of tangible and other intangible assets   441   —   441
Corporate expense   295   —   295
Other operating costs   136   —   136

Total operating expenses   8,124   33   8,157
Income from operations   618   (33)   585
Interest expense   (1,370)   3   (1,367)
Other income (loss)   (587)   —   (587)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before income   (1,339)   (30)   (1,369)
Income tax benefit/(provision)   141   7   148

Net income/(loss)   (1,198)   (23)   (1,221)
Net (income)/loss attributable to noncontrolling interest   3   —   3

Net income/(loss) attributable to CEC   $ (1,195)  $ (23)  $ (1,218)

S-73

Table of Contents

u) Represents the income per share, taking into consideration the pro forma weighted average shares outstanding calculated including the issuance of
ERI Common Stock in the Merger, as described in Note 1, assuming the shares were outstanding for the three months ended March 31, 2020 and
the year ended December 31, 2019.

Pro Forma Basic Weighted Average Shares (shares in millions)

Three months ended
March 31, 2020

Year ended
December 31, 2019

Historical ERI weighted average shares outstanding   78   78
New equity offering   18   18